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to have a direct waterways connection with
Assam because at the present moment Calcutta
is not connected with Assam directly since we
have to go via Pakistan ? In view of this may I
know whether the particular report he referred
to includes that particular project or scheme
and if not may I know whether the Govern-
ment of India will sponsor such a scheme at
an early date ?

PROF. V. K. R. V. RAO : The report in
question does not make any reference to any
scheme for connecting by inland water
transport Assam with Calcutta. Regarding the
other question of the possibility of establishing
a direct water connection with Assam and
Calcutta other than through Pakistan at the
moment Government have no proposal for
considering such a scheme.

SHRI CHITTA BASU May [ know
whether the Government of India contemplates
to have some commercial service in the

Hooghly in order to remove the congestion of
traffic ?

PROF. V. K. R. V. RAO : Sir, that is one of
the things which we hope we will consider
when this Committee appointed for going into
the inland water transport in the country as a
whole makes its recommendations but I would
like to tell the hon. Member that everything
depends upon the completion of the Farakka
Barrage. Once the Farakka Barrage is
completed and the Bhagirathi gets full flow of
water then it will become possible to have a
commercially viable inland water transport.

SHRI ABID ALI : What happened to the
proposal of having navigational arrangements
for medium-sized ships between Allahabad
and Calcutta and also some of the rivers in
the South ?

PROF. V.K.R.V. RAO :Iam
afraid there are no concrete proposals to this
effect. Really I am not certain whether
technically and economically such schemes
are feasible at the present moment.

SHRI C. D. PANDE : Under the DVC
scheme there was a provision for making a
canal both for irrigation and navigation
between Durgapur and Calcutta. May 1 know
whether the canal is being used for
navigation or not ?

PROF. V. K. R. V. RAO : I would like
ask for notice of this question.

to
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SHRID.L. SEN GUPTA iMay 1
know whether there is any possibility of early
resumption of the river services from Calcutta
to Assam via Pakistan, as was the position prior
to the Indo-Pak conflict, which has stopped
since then ?

PROF. V. K. R. V. RAO : I think the hon.
Member is aware that it is a problem of a much
larger kind concerning Indo-Pakistani relations.
To the best knowledge of my Ministry so far
no progress has been made in regard to the
resumption of these services.

ACTIVITIES OF ANTI-NATIONAL AND
socIAL ELEMENTS

*632. SHRI ABID ALI : Will the Minister
of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state i

(a) the steps taken by Government to curb
(i) the activities of anti-national and anti-social
individuals and institutions in the country and
(ii) the activities of the R.S.S. and the Jamat-e-
Islami ; and

(b) the results achieved as a result of the
steps taken ?

ANTI-

THE MINISTER OF HOME
AFFAIRS (SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN) : (a)
and (b) Action under the law is taken as and
when necessary in respect of activities directed
against national security. As regards the R.S.S.
and the Jamat-e-Islami, Government have
always held their activities to be of such a
nature that participation in them by the
Government servants would attract the
provisions of sub-rule 1 of rule 5 of the Central
Civil Services (Conduct) Rules, 1964 under
which no Government servant shall be a
member or be othrewise associated with any
political party or any organisation which takes
part in, subscribe in aid of, or assist in any
other, manner any political movement or
activity.

SHRI ABID ALI : I am sure the hon.
Minister is aware what the R.S.S. people teach
during their morning meetings which are
ostensibly held for exercise purposes and also
what the Jamaat-e-Islami teach their people in
their secret meetings, Is it that the hon.
Minister, after-knowing what they teach there,
does not think it necessary that these two
organisations should be banned and also what
is being done by the Naxalites and the Maoists
0
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SHRIY.B. CHAVAN :' Itis not

my wish. There is no question of having any

wishful thinking in this matter. The point is

there is no law under which I can recommend

the banning of these organisations.

SHRI ABID ALI : When we are having so
many enactments and as it is very important
from the national security point of view to ban
both the Naxalites and Maoists, is the
Government thninking of bringing forward a
Bill for that purpose ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I thought the hon.
Member knew that we had only recently
passed, last year, the Unlawful Activities
(Prevention) Bill, under which we can ban
only those associations or organisations which
plead or act for cession or secession. Beyond
that there is no law under which we can do
that.

SHRI ABID ALI i Exactly : That is what
these organisations are doing. The hon.
Minister is aware of what they teach in the
morning and in their secret meetings and also
what the Maoists and Naxalites are doing. Do
they not come under the category of the
provisions of the Act he has mentioned ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN i The R.S.S. can be
charged of anything else, but they are not
pleading for the cession or secession of any
territory.
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I have nothing to
lay on the Table of the House. The hon.
Member has made a reference to certain things
that happened in 1948 or 1949 when the Indian
Constitution was not in force, and the fact that
it was banned before the Constitution came
into force is irrelevant now. Therefore, there is
no question of banning it. Whatever be the
conditions or whatever be the assurances that
were given, they may have their own moral
effect and 1 do not think they have got any
legal bearing on the situation now. The
Government's claim, I should say, is not that
the R.S.S. is a political party in that particular
sense. Whether their activities are of a political
nature or not, that is the question, and it is our
view that their activities are of a political
nature.

SHRIR.T. PARTHASARATHY :

Mr. Chairman, Sir, whereas I admire the
strength of mind and the cool-headedness of
the hon. Home Minister, 1 must state that I do
not think that he is propagating the correct
position of law. I am prepared to be corrected. I
am sure that as the law stands today and as
public opinion is growing—it is the Communist
Party (Marxists) and the CPI which are
practically destroying the political unity of our
country and also preventing the economic
regeneration of our country—why should not
the Home Minister, under the provisions of the
emergency, ban the two political parties ?
Legally it is possible. I would very much like
him to do it. If it is a democratic country and if
the Home Minister is to respect public opinion
and the growing demand for the banning of the
parties in the interest of the security of the
nation,
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internal and external, why should he not resort

to the banning of these two political  parties
?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN 1 The hon. Member
has made two points. About public opinion I
agree with him and I hope he will certainly
make every effort to see that the public
opinion grows still stronger in this matter and
if he does that, then banning possibly will not
be necessary. As far as lagal opinion is
concerned, he is entitled to his opinion and I
am entitled to mine. My legal adviser is not
the same as his.
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MR. CHAIRMAN 1 You must put a
definite question. You are making a big
statement before you put a question.

ot TRATAN : FETT WATA uET B
f& ot wwmE. ..

SHRI D. THENGARI : Sir, on a point of
order. The R.S.S. have not issued any election
manifesto referred to by Mr. Rajnarain. Is there
any election manifesto issued by the R.S.S. ?
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{Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN : It is not just that you
should go on like this for nearly five minutes.
It is question time. If you want to have another
discussion, you can have, but you put
questions and the Minister will answer.
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : It is a matter of
opinion. Certainly we strongly disapprove of
this doctrine of Hindu Rashtra. We have so
many times openly said that this will certainly
go against the basic tenets of this nation
because this country is a multi-lingual, multi-
religious, also multi-racial country, and
therefore the basic tenet of this nation, the
very basic condition for the existence of this
nation is secularism, and I think every person
who is patriotic enough will consider this
principle of secularism as a very dear and
very important principle.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : May I know if
Government is aware of the fact that the lifting
of the ban on the R.S.S. created a wrong
impression that it is not a political body but a
cultural organisation ? Now that the Home
Minister has made certain correct statements in
this respect today, may I know if the
Government will take steps to disabuse the
mind of all Government employees or
Government servants about the R.S.S. and try
to make the position clear that the R.S.S. is for
all practical purposes a political organisation
and a dangerous one at that.

SHRI- Y. B. CHAVAN : We have issued a
circular about it and the statements that I am
making now certainly will help us to disabuse
the minds of Government employees.

SHRI BRAHMANANDA PANDA : I
fee! the whole thing is confusing.

MR. CHAIRMAN : You put a question. Do
not make a statement.

SHRI BRAHMANANDA PANDA i The
question is about the steps taken by
Government to curb (i) the activities of anti-
national and anti-social individuals and
institutions in the country and (Ii) the activities
of the R.S.S. and the Jamiate-Islam. Am I to
understand that the second part of the question
is not in tune with the first part of the question,
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and if they are to be read together, does the
Home Minister think that the R.S.S. and the
Jamiate-Islami are antisocial institutions in the
country and, if so, how does he justify it ?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I can certainly call
them as against the principle of secularism,
there is no doubt about it. I do not want to use
terms which really speaking are very difficult
to define, what is anti-social and anti-national,
but I have certainly said that ultimately in the
basic sense as they go against the principle of
secularism, to that extent they are anti-
national.

SHRI MULKA GOVINDA REDDY : I
would like to know from the Minister What is
the attitude of the Government if the
Government employees take part in the

Activities of the R.S.S. and the Jamiate-Islami
?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I have explained
that these activities are prohibited on the part
of Government servants.

SHRI D. THENGARI Is the Home
Minister aware that the R.S.S. has clearly
stated in unequivocal terms that the term
'Hindu' is only used in the sense of the nation
and not in the sense of religion or
community...

SHRI RAJNARAIN : How can it be ?

SHRI D. THENGARI : ..and secondly,
may | ask the Home Minister whether it is not
a fact that all those who have devotion for the
Motherland are Hindus irrespective of their
religion...

SHRI RAJINARAIN : They are Hindustanis.

SHRI D. THENGARI: ...and again whether
he thinks that na' ion and state are
synonymous or nation and state are  two
different concepts.

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : He has formerly
also tried to raise this philosophical debate, if
remember...

st xmamme 77 fEArTfeEe
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SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN 1 This is a
psychological matter. The word 'Hindu' is
understood and used in the sense of religion. So,
it is no use confusing issues unnecessarily.

SHRI D. THENGARI i I am only asking
whether he is aware that the Chief of the R.S.S.
said in unequivocal terms that the word is used
in that sense and not in the sense of religion
and all those who are devoted to the
Motherland are nationalists and therefore
Hindus, whether he has read that, whether he
has received that report. That is my specific
question.

MR. CHAIRMVNT : Ten minutes over.

ot T 0 HiEq, gATT U
SATEZ ATH ATET |

MR. CHAIRMAN : Ten minutes over. I am
not prepared...

HtTRAREN ;. FAT Qg /R
FRT X 28 fagz @ g ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : This question is over.
This question is over.

sft TMATTOr ;. § FFEA A 99
TWWIE AT ATIZ AT ATETE L.,

MR. CHAIRMAN : Before your point of

order came in ten minutes were over. Next
question.

sf| TRAT : AT, AT CATET AF
arev g 2 fR o d Ag ofY AT, .

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please sit down-Next
question, No. 633.

=t TEATCRE © 999 633 At AT
qA1 2, wOT F IAF foq qave w@ig
MR. CHAIRMAN : Next question No. 633.

I have ruled that 10 minutes are over and you
cannot raise it.
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SHRI A. D. MANI : On a point of order, Sir.

st T : 3fgn garer s &
qTgE &, § FTAAT AZAT F. ..
(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN : I say, there is no point of
order. Question No. 633. Mr. Rajnarain.
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(Interruptions)

SHRI D. THENGARI :

be allowed ?

Sir, is it going to

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : Queslion No. 633.

5\ TARTON . FIVET F ANT T
T HqTET IF Ad g, Ay e Afe
g LA KR f | (Interruptions) wErer ot
qrge AT AIET TH FL AT TART AT
TATI F¢ AT EH TEE HATH ATET N
L AT T FE?

SHRI D. THENGAR: : Sir, if you allow

him on this point of order, you must also
allow me.
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MR. CHAIRMAN i There is no point of
order. Ten minutes are over. Next  question
No. 633, Mr. Rajnarain.

ot CRATCWO ;. IH HEA § AT
faieft s & fau &ww. ..

(Interruptions)

SHRI ABID ALI : Sir, the point is the next
question. The hon. Member has no point of
order to raise on this question. Therefore the
question of the point of order does not arise. Mr.
Rajnarain, sit down. (Interruptions.)

MR. CHAIRMAN : Next question No. 633.
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MR. CHAIRMAN ildonot allow it.
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MR. CHAIRMAN :
of order. Question No. 633.
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SHRI BRAHMANANDA PANDA : There
is no point of order.

MR. CHAIRMAN i Mr. Rajnarain, I shall
not allow it. You can leave it to me, to my
discretion. Next question No.  633. Mr.
Rajnarain.

Tg AAAE FT FIAT
2 qE

=t T
ZUAI  TAITM AT EW
(Imerruprionsy

% TWIAAR qIE AT (G AET 2|

ftE-STARRED QUESTION NO 633.
MR CHAIRMAN : Question No. 633.

SHRIMATI JAHANARA JAIPAL SINGH :
Yes, Sir. Indian Airlines Viscount Aircraft VT-
DOH operating scheduled service 1C-203...

MR. CHAIRMAN i I. is left to the
Ministers. If the Ministers want to reply in

| TRATAO : THT AR FIEIT |
wmam iy fomgfF =l & gam w1
starar faedt & fey srw ) gAY wwA
A g g ¥ oarw g ) g I
waq wr wr afRmE § A whE A A
feedt & warwr w0 wna fgd@r ® faon

TG -

Hindi, certainly I welcome them to do so. But
if they do not wish to do so and want to say it
in English, let them do so.

AN HON. MEMBER i English.
MR. CHAIRMAN i All right.

Mg AR ae agaA

*633. & veFoan T
it mdx wdw

T qdEy aqq ame fawma w41 97
AT F1 T FHI4T R

tThe question was actually asked on the
floor of the House by Shri Rajnarain.



